

8 SC 11360/2023  
STATE Vs. SHARIF ETC.  
FIR NO. 168/2023  
PS (SHAHEEN BAGH)  
06.02.2025

Present : Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both accused are on court bail.

Sh. Haider Ali, Ld. Counsel for accused Sharif.

Sh. M. Nabi and Sh. F. Nabi, Ld. Counsel for  
accused Nasir.

I have perused the report U/s 173 Cr.P.C, statements of the witnesses recorded u/s 161 Cr.P.C, documents on record and also heard Ld. Addl. PP for the State and Ld. Counsel for the accused.

To my mind, prima facie case **U/s 20 (b) r/w Section 29 of NDPS Act** is made out against both the accused persons. Ld. Counsel for accused persons also fairly conceded on the point of charge.

Hence, charge for the aforesaid offence is framed against both the accused persons which is read over and explained to them in vernacular to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Put up for PE on **29.07.2025**.

Let PW SI Harveer Singh, DO/HC Girraj Prasad and HC Ravinder Giri be summoned for NDOH.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)  
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),  
South East District, Saket Court,  
New Delhi /06.02.2025